505733908 10/22/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5780721

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER ANDREW WHITTON	10/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LYKKE RESEARCH LIMITED
Street Address:	7 HOLYROOD AVENUE
City:	DARLINGTON, COUNTY DURHAM
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	DL3 8AZ

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15773295

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 678-825-3100 info@mcgurkip.com

Correspondent Name: MCGURK IP

Address Line 1: 200 GALLERIA PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 1805

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L003.P001N1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS B. MCGURK
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas B McGurk/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=L003P001N1-Whitton-ConfirmationAndAssignment-Signed#page1.tif source=L003P001N1-Whitton-ConfirmationAndAssignment-Signed#page2.tif source=L003P001N1-Whitton-ConfirmationAndAssignment-Signed#page3.tif source=L003P001N1-Whitton-ConfirmationAndAssignment-Signed#page4.tif source=L003P001N1-Whitton-ConfirmationAndAssignment-Signed#page5.tif

PATENT 505733908 REEL: 050785 FRAME: 0860

CONFIRMATION AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Peter Andrew Whitton, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing in Syston, Leicestershire, United Kingdom, and with a mailing address of 3 Coplow Crescent, Syston, Leicestershire, LE7 2JE, United Kingdom, have invented certain inventions and improvements (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions") disclosed in a G.B. patent application entitled "Method For The Production Of Hoodia Plant Extracts" filed on 13 November 2015 and assigned an application number of GB1520050.4 (hereinafter referred to as the "G.B. Patent Application"), an international application entitled "Method For The Production of Hoodia Plant Extracts" filed on 13 July 2016 and assigned an application number of PCT/GB2016/052112 (hereinafter referred to as the "First PCT Patent Application"), an international patent application entitled "A Method For Producing A Medium Containing Steroidal Glycosides From A Plant Cells Of The Genus Hoodia" filed on 14 November 2016 and assigned an application number of PCT/GB2016/053560 (hereinafter referred to as the "Second PCT Patent Application"), and a U.S. patent application entitled "A Method For Producing A Medium Containing Steroidal Glycosides From A Plant Cells Of The Genus Hoodia" filed on 3 May 2018 and assigned an application number of 15/773,295 (hereinafter referred to as the "U.S. Patent Application")(the G.B. Patent Application, the First PCT Patent Application, the Second PCT Patent Application, and the U.S. Patent Application hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Patent Applications"); and have heretofore assigned the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications to Doublehelix Phyto Limited, a company registered in the United Kingdom and with an address of 7 Holyrood Avenue, Darlington, County Durham, DL3 8AZ, United Kingdom, pursuant to that certain "Assignment" dated of 6 November 2015, by and between Peter Andrew Whitton and Doublehelix Phyto Limited (herein referred to as the "First Assignment"); and,

WHEREAS, Doublehelix Phyto Limited underwent, under the Laws of the United Kingdom, a change of name to Lykke Research Limited on 25 January 2016 as evidenced

Page 1 of 5

by that certain Certificate Of Incorporation On Change Of Name issued by Companies House; and,

WHEREAS, Lykke Research Limited is desirous of both confirming the acquisition of the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications pursuant to the First Assignment, and acquiring the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest, if any, in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications not already acquired pursuant to the Assignment, including all rights to sue for past or future infringement of any Patent that issues based on the Inventions and/or the Patent Applications and any other patent that may issue with a direct or indirect claim for priority to any one or more of the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Pound Sterling (£1) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which I acknowledge, I, Peter Andrew Whitton, do certify and confirm that, as of the date of the First Assignment, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications were granted, sold, assigned, transferred, and otherwise conveyed by me unto Lykke Research Limited, its successors and assigns, for the full duration of all such rights and any renewals or extensions thereof;

AND, also for the above referenced consideration, I, Peter Andrew Whitton, do hereby grant, sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Lykke Research Limited the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest, if any, not otherwise conveyed under the First Assignment, in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications throughout the world, including, without limitation, (1) any Patent that may issue as a result of any one or more of the Patent Applications and/or directed to any Inventions disclosed and described in any one or more of the Patent Applications, (2) all patent applications claiming priority to the any one or more of the Patent Applications, including any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation of any one or more of the Patent Applications ("Related Applications"), (3) all rights of priority and all applications arising under any International Treaty or Convention arising from any one or more of the Patent Applications and/or the Related Applications, (4) any Patent, or similar protective

right, that may issue from any application filed in a country other than the United States claiming priority to any one or more of the Patent Applications and/or any Related Applications or otherwise based upon any right of priority to any one or more of Patent Applications and/or Related Applications under any International Treaty or Convention, and (5) all rights to sue for past or future infringement of any Patent and/or similar protective right in or arising under (1)-(4) above, such that Lykke Research Limited including its legal representatives, assigns, and successors, owns all these interests as fully and entirely as those interests would have been owned by me had I not executed this Confirmation And Assignment;

AND, I, Peter Andrew Whitton, hereby represent, warrant, and covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been made or entered into that would conflict with the First Assignment or this Confirmation And Assignment or the matters contemplated thereby;

AND, for the above referenced consideration, I, Peter Andrew Whitton, bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns properly to execute, without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths, declarations, affidavits, and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance made or intended to be made with the First Assignment and/or this Confirmation And Assignment and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid Lykke Research Limited or its legal representatives, assigns, and successors, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Inventions, the Patent Applications, Related Applications, resulting Patents, and all other rights conveyed under the Assignment and/or this Confirmation And Assignment in all countries throughout the world.

This Confirmation And Assignment and the First Assignment together represent the entire agreement between Peter Andrew Whitton and Lykke Research Limited in connection with the Inventions, the Patent Applications, the Related Applications, the resulting Patents, all other rights, and other subject matter referenced berein, and neither I nor Lykke Research Limited has any obligation to the other regarding the Inventions, the

Patent Applications, the Related Applications, the resulting Patents, all other rights, and the other subject matter referenced herein except those set forth in this Confirmation And Assignment and the Assignment.

The parties can modify this Confirmation And Assignment only in a writing signed by both parties that refers to this Confirmation And Assignment. The parties have jointly written, negotiated, and executed this Confirmation And Assignment in the United Kingdom and therefore intend that it not be interpreted against the party originating or preparing it. This Confirmation And Assignment shall be interpreted and enforced under the laws of the United Kingdom without giving effect to its conflicts of law principles. This Confirmation And Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A signed copy of this Confirmation And Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Confirmation And Assignment.

ITHE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

Page 4 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	I have executed th	sis Confirmation	And	Assignment	this
<i>17</i> [∞] day of <i>OUBG</i>	, 20/5				

Peter Andrew Whitton

	7/		
Lykke]	Research Lim	ited	
Ву:	<u> </u>		
Name:	Cooteer	1 BIKON	
Title: _	Dilector		
	هارا براس		

Page 5 of 5